DEPARTMENT OF CITY PLANNING

COMMISSION OFFICE (213) 978-1300

CITY PLANNING COMMISSION

SAMANTHA MILLMAN **PRESIDENT**

CAROLINE CHOE

HELEN CAMPBELL JENNA HORNSTOCK HELEN LEUNG YVETTE LOPEZ-LEDESMA KARFN MACK DANA M. PERLMAN RENEE DAKE WILSON

CITY OF LOS ANGELES **CALIFORNIA**



EXECUTIVE OFFICES

200 N. Spring Street, Room 525 LOS ANGELES, CA 90012-4801 (213) 978-1271

VINCENT P. BERTONI, AICP

SHANA M.M. BONSTIN

ARTHI L. VARMA, AICP **DEPUTY DIRECTOR**

LISA M. WEBBER, AICP DEPUTY DIRECTOR

August 24, 2022

State Clearinghouse P.O. Box 3044 Sacramento, CA 95812-3044

RE: TVC 2050 Project Draft Environmental Impact Report

(Case No. ENV-2021-4091-EIR, SCH No. 2021070014) - Extended Comment Period

Dear State Clearinghouse Staff:

The City of Los Angeles (City), as Lead Agency, has received requests from the Project Applicant and City Councilmember Paul Koretz to extend the comment period for the Draft Environmental Impact Report (Draft EIR) for the above Project.

Section 15105 of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Guidelines requires the public review period for a Draft EIR to be no less than 30 days and no longer than 60 days except in unusual circumstances. However, when a Draft EIR is submitted to the State Clearinghouse for review by state agencies, the public review period shall not be less than 45 days.

In compliance with CEQA, on July 14, 2022, the City released the Draft EIR for the TVC 2050 Project (Project) with a 46-day comment period ending at 4:00 p.m. on August 29, 2022. In response to the extension requests, the City will be extending the public review period to 60 days.

Therefore, the comment period will be extended to allow for a 60-day comment period, and will now end at 4:00 p.m. on Tuesday, September 13, 2022. To accommodate for the extended comment period and provide updated information to the public, the City will re-notice (via mail and email) the Notice of Completion and Availability, republish in the newspaper, update the City's webpage for the Draft EIR, and make any updates through CEQAnet as required by the State Clearinghouse and CEQA.

Sincerely,

VINCENT P. BERTONI, AICP Director of Planning

Paul Caporaso Major Projects Section Department of City Planning

Paul Caporaso

(213) 847-3629

Attachment: Updated Notice of Completion and Availability